A change of 5% in Foreign currency would have following Impact on profit before tax

b) Interest Risk
Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of the financial instruments will fluctuate because
of changes in market interest rates. In order to optimize the Company’s position with regards to interest income and
interest expenses and to manage the interest rate risk, treasury performs a comprehensive corporate interest rate risk
management by balancing the proportion of fixed rate and floating rate financial instruments in its total portfolio.
According to the Company interest rate risk exposure is only for floating rate borrowings. For floating rate liabilities,
the analysis is prepared assuming the amount of the liability outstanding at the end of the reporting period was
outstanding for the whole year. A 50 basis point increase or decrease is used when reporting interest rate risk internally
to key management personnel and represents management’s assessment of the reasonably possible change in interest
rates.

i) Exposure to interest rate risk

Particulars As at As at
31/03/2020 31/03/2019

Rs. Rs.

Fixed Rate Instruments
Financial liabilities
Non Current Nil Nil
Current Nil Nil
Total ….. Nil Nil

Particulars
2019-20 2018-19

5% Increase 5% Decrease 5% Increase 5% Decrease
USD   (2,84,590)   2,84,590  7,89,818   (7,89,818)
EURO   8,119   (8,119)   5,558   (5,558)
Total …..   (2,76,470)   2,76,470  7,95,376  (7,95,376)

Vikram Thermo (India) Limited

103Annual Report 2019-2020

Particulars As at As at
31/03/2020 31/03/2019

Rs. Rs.

Variable Rate Instruments
Financial liabilities
Non Current 3,37,10,210 5,80,17,365
Current 2,43,45,543 8,14,93,712
Total ….. 5,80,55,754 13,95,11,077

The outstanding position of borrowings at variable interest rate along with proportion of total loans is given below:

Particulars As at As at
31/03/2019 31/03/2018

Rs. Rs.

Total Borrowings 5,80,55,754 13,95,11,077

% of total borrowings out of above bearing variable rate of interest 100.00% 99.96%

ii) Interest Rate Sensitivity

Sensitivity of interest rate change on non-current loan availed at variable interest rate. A change of 50 bps in interest